request, the Union shall be provided with the rationale and applicable 
documentation.  

Note: Clause 29.07(a) amended for EMS in Local Conditions (Page ) 

29.07 (a) All transfers and promotions shall be on a trial basis. The transferred or 
promoted Employee will be given a trial period of four hundred and eighty-
eight point two five (488.25) hours worked, exclusive of overtime, in which 
to demonstrate their ability to perform the new tasks to the satisfaction of 
the Employer. Such trial period may be extended by agreement between the 
Union and the Employer. The Employer shall provide an evaluation of the

[...]

An Employee who meets the criteria for death or disappearance of child leave 
specified in the Employment Standards Code shall be entitled to a leave of absence 
without pay for a period up to:  

(a) Fifty-two (52) weeks in the event of the disappearance of a child; or  

(b)  One hundred and four (104) weeks in the event of the death of a child.  

33.17     Domestic Violence Leave 

(a) The Employer recognizes that Employees sometimes face situations of 
violence or abuse in their personal life that may affect their attendance and 
performance at work.

[...]

(A) Amend Article 12.01 to read: 

“All hours, authorized by the Employer and worked by: 

(i) a Regular Part-time Employee in excess of the maximums specified 
in Article 44.03(A); or 

(ii) a Casual Employee in excess of their regularly scheduled shift or 
one hundred and fifty-five (155) hours worked in each consecutive 
and non-inclusive twenty-eight (28) calendar day period; 

shall be paid for at two times (2X) the Basic Rate of Pay on that day.” 

44.06 On-Call Duty 

(A) Amend Article 13 by adding: 

“13.12  In the Sites where departments provide service on a regular basis

[...]

Salaries Appendix, Part-time, Temporary and Casual Employees to whom 
these provisions apply shall be entitled to an increment on the satisfactory 
completion of two thousand and twenty-two point seven five (2,022.75) 
regular hours of work, and a further increment on the satisfactory 
completion of each period of one thousand eight hundred and twenty-nine 
(1,829) regular hours of work thereafter until the maximum rate is attained.” 

44.08 Vacation With Pay For Part-Time Employees 

Note: Clause 44.08 amended for EMS in Local Conditions (Page ) 

(A) Article 21.02 is amended to read: 

“Part-time Employees

[...]

(iii) seniority in accordance with Article 28.01. 

(b) A Temporary Employee shall also be credited with sick leave earned and 
not taken during their period of temporary employment. 

44.13 Further to Article 9.01, Part-time Employees will have completed their 
probationary period after one thousand seven and one-half (1,007 1/2) hours or one 
(1) year of employment, whichever is the lesser. 

ARTICLE 46:  GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

46.01 Definition of Time Periods 

(a) For the purpose of this Article and Article 47, periods of time referred to in 
days shall be deemed to mean such periods of time calculated on

[...]

47.05 Any of the time limits herein contained in Arbitration proceedings may be extended 
if mutually agreed to in writing by the Parties. 

ARTICLE 51: PROFESSIONAL FEE REIMBURSEMENT 

51.01    (a) The Employer shall reimburse Regular and Temporary Employees up to five 

hundred and four dollars ($504) per registration year for professional 
fees/dues for active licensure in their professional college, association, or 
licensing/governing body upon proof of payment by the Employee. 

(b) In order to qualify for such reimbursement, Employees are required to have

[...]

(b) A Regular Employee who is employed in more than one (1) position with the 

Employer will receive one (1) FSA based upon the combined total of their full-time 
equivalencies (FTE’s). 

2. Calculation 

The FSA will be calculated as follows: 

(a) One thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1,250.00) to be allocated to each 

eligible Employee, plus 

(b) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) to be allocated to each eligible Full-

time Employee prorated for each eligible Part-time Employee based on their FTE 
as of November 1st (eligibility date) of each year. 

3. Utilization 

The FSA may be used for the following purposes: 

(a) Reimbursement for expenses associated with professional development including: